The comments below are made on the basis of the pro forma
consolidated information of the Group for the years ending December
31, 2002, December 31, 2003 and December 31, 2004.

4

This pro forma consolidated information is not necessarily representative of
the financial situation, results of operations and changes in cash position as
they would have been presented in the financial statements had the
Consolidated Group been constituted prior to January 1, 2001 and had it
been operating autonomously. Furthermore, this information is not
necessarily indicative of the financial condition, results of operations and cash
position of the Consolidated Group in future financial years.

The table below presents the transition from the 2004 consolidated accounts
to the 2004 pro forma consolidated information taking into account the
additions of QDQ Media and Mappy (formerly Wanadoo Maps) from January
1, 2004. In the consolidated accounts, these two entities are included with
effect from April 1, 2004 and May 1, 2004 respectively.

PagesJaunes Group
Consolidated

Accounts
2004

Entry into
scope of

consolidation
2004

Pro
forma

accounts
2004

In millions of euros

Revenues 973,1 11,0 984,1

EBITDA (Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation)

416,0 (2,6) 413,4

Operating income 405,9 (2,8) 403,1

Consolidated net income of the Group 233,4 (5,2) 228,2

5

1.2 Comments on the financial statements as at December 31, 2003 and
December 31, 2004

 Years ending December 31

PagesJaunes Group 2004 2003
Change

2004/2003
In millions of euros

PagesJaunes in France 908,4 847,5 7,2%

International & Subsidiaries 75,7 69,8 8,4%

Revenues 984,1 917,3 7,3%

Cost of services and products sold (213,2) (234,9) -9,3%
Commercial expenses (301,1) (292,4) 3,0%
Administrative expenses (55,3) (54,0) 2,4%
Research and development expenses (1,1) (1,7) -37,6%

EBITDA (Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation)

413,4 334,2 23,7%

as % of revenues 42,0% 36,4%

Depreciation and amortisation (excluding goodwill) (10,3) (12,6) -18,1%

Operating income 403,1 321,7 25,3%
as % of revenues 41,0% 35,1%

Financial income (expenses), net 18,5 19,1 -3,3%
Other non-operating income (expenses), net (9,6) (3,1) ns
Corporate income tax (148,8) (123,4) 20,5%
Employee profit-sharing (29,9) (26,9) 11,4%
Share in net income of companies accounted for
using the equity method

0,8 1,2 NA

Income before goodwill amortisation and
minority interests 234,1 188,5 24,2%
Goodwill amortisation (5,9) (5,9) -
Minority interests - - -

Consolidated net income of the Group 228,2 182,6 25,0%

Pro forma revenues of the Consolidated Group rose 7.3% between December
31, 2003 and December 31, 2004 and amounted to €984.1 million in 2004.
This growth is due to a fuller range of products in printed directories and